It was not a settlement arrived at by the 

Appellant based on any altruism or misplaced magnanimity.  It is 

also seen in Paragraph 17 of the impugned Judgment 

extracted supra that, in terms of Section II(I)(i) of the Policy of 

Insurance, the limits of liability was in fact up to ₹ 7,50,000/- 

(Rupees seven lakhs and fifty thousand) only, but a compromise 

was arrived at between the parties in Dorjee Tshering Bhutia (supra) 

and the matter settled by payment of compensation of ₹ 

5,00,000/- (Rupees five lakhs) only, by the Insurance Company to 

the Claimants therein.  Although an Appeal had been filed before